
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 27th August, 2019 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room 
Civic Centre, Silver Street,  
Enfield EN1 3XA 
 

 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Sinan Boztas (Vice-Chair), 
Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 23/08/19 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 16 
JULY 2019  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

16 July 2019. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.84)  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 
5. 19/02447/FUL - 105-109 CHASE SIDE, ENFIELD, EN2 6NL  (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Town 
 

6. 18/03845/FUL - 20, 22, 24 AND 26 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU  
(Pages 55 - 118) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of 

Section 106 Agreement. 
WARD:  Highlands 
 

7. 19/00201/FUL - 465-469 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4BS  (Pages 119 - 
162) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of 

Section 106 Agreement. 
WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

8. 19/00973/FUL - 32 FOX LANE, LONDON, N13 4AH  (Pages 163 - 186) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions  

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

9. 19/01183/RE4 - FERN HOUSE SCHOOL, KESWICK DRIVE, EN3 6NY  
(Pages 187 - 218) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and 

Country Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be 
deemed to be GRANTED subject to the conditions contained within the 
original report to the committee dated 16 July 2019 
WARD:  Turkey Street 
 

10. 18/04935/FUL - 241 GREEN STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 7SJ   
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Enfield Highway 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 
 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.7.2019 

 

- 105 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Chris 

Bond, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye 
OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Gideon Whittingham (Principal Planning 
Officer), Dominic Millen (Group Leader Transportation) and 
Catriona McFarlane (Legal Representative) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair, Conservation Advisory Group) 

4 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
108   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillor Elif Erbil. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Boztas. 
 
109   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
110   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JUNE 
2019  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 25 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
111   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.62)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
112   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.7.2019 

 

- 106 - 

19/01183/RE4  -  FERN HOUSE SCHOOL, KESWICK DRIVE, ENFIELD EN3 
6NY  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, 

highlighting the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 
2. Councillor Boztas arrived at the meeting at this point, but having missed 

part of the introduction, would not be permitted to vote on this item. 
3. In response to consultation, receipt of a late objection from London Fire 

Brigade (LFB). Concerns about a lack of access and no consideration to 
requirements of BB100 (sprinklers). This would be dealt with by Building 
Control. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. Members’ request in respect of the colour of the multi use games area 

(MUGA). It was agreed that a condition would require green. 
6. Members’ ongoing concerns in respect of assurances regarding the LFB 

objection and the MUGA community use plan. Members discussed the 
need for details of the Community Access Statement to be known now as 
they could influence effect of proposals on residential amenity, not 
sufficient for condition. 

7. A proposal by Councillor Rye and seconded by Councillor Alexandrou to 
defer a decision on the application was supported by the majority of the 
Committee: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that a decision on the application be deferred for the following 
reason: 
 
Reason: 

i) To seek clarification on the use of/need for sprinklers to be included in 
the building design. 

ii) To seek details on the proposed community use strategy. 
 
 
113   
19/01094/RE4  -  CHESTERFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL, 28 CHESTERFIELD 
ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 6BG  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Principal Planning Officer, 

highlighting the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 
2. Officers confirmed that the London Fire Brigade were consulted but no 

comments were received. 
3. Discussion regarding the need for an additional condition on sustainable 

construction. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.7.2019 

 

- 107 - 

AGREED that in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted and an additional condition. 
 
114   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED  
 
1. Meetings of Planning Committee were likely to be required on 6 August 

and 27 August 2019. 
2. An additional meeting of Planning Committee to discuss S106 monitoring 

would be scheduled in early September. 
3. The Planning Panel meeting in respect of the Southgate Office Village 

proposals would be sought for Thursday 5 September 2019, subject to 
availability for a suitable venue. 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 - REPORT NO  84 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27.08.2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8379 4372 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 465 applications were determined 

between 03/07/2019 and 13/08/2019, of which 356 were granted and 109 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I se
[...]
.com 

Agent Name & Address: 
London Office MEB Design Ltd 
30 St John’s Lane  
London 
Enfield  
EC1M 4NB 
London@mebdesign.co.uk 
PChester@mebdesign.co.uk 
SJabbar@mebdesign.co.uk 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management /the Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to planning conditions.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

mailto:wood1develop@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:London@mebdesign.co.uk
mailto:PChester@mebdesign.co.uk


2 

Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions: 

1. Time limited permission

2. Approved plans

3 Highway improvements 

4 Materials 

5 Hard surfacing  

6 reinstatement of defunct crossover  

7 No external pipework/extraction/ventilation units 

8 Details of external lighting    

9 Private vehicles only  

10 Electric charging points (prior to occupation)   

11 Provision of cycle storage on site 

12 Drainage Verification Report  

13 Adherence to landscape plan 

14 Tree protection plan  

15 energy verification/performance certificate report 

1.0 Note for Members

The planning application would fall within the Enfield planning delegated powers 
schedule. In this instance the planning application meets exception criteria (3), Detailed 
applications for the erection of non-residential development (excluding extensions to 
existing buildings), in excess of 1,000 sq. metres (gross), therefore the planning 
application shall be determined by the Planning Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation / Conditions 

2.1 That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 

Page 8



3 

16 Details of CCTV  

17 Travel Plan  

18 refuse storage provided on site prior to occupation 

19 restriction on use 

20 Hours of use 

21 Mechanical Plant  

3.0  Executive Summary: 

3.1  The proposed planning application is referred to Planning Committee on 
account of the submission representing a detailed application for the 
erection of non-resid
[...]
the sub-division of rear 
gardens assigned to dwellings 20, 22, 24 and 26 to facilitate the erection of 5 x 3-bed townhouses 
with private amenity space, on-site parking and new formal access to Draper Road. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Gary Wood 
Hobbs Developments Ltd 
Aston House 
Cornwall Avenue  
London 
N3 1LF 
wood1develop@yahoo.co.uk 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Paul Samson 
Paul Samson  
Chartered Surveyors 
Glasgow Stud Farm 
Burnt Farm Ride 
Enfield  
EN2 9DY 
plansam@plansam.co.uk 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
obligations as set out in 7.59 of this report, the Head of Development Management /the 
Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
planning conditions.  
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
The planning application would fall within the Enfield planning delegated powers schedule. 
In this instance the planning application has been brought on behalf of a member of staff 
responsible to the Assistant Director of the Council, therefore shall be determined by the 
planning Committee.  
 
 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



 
Ref: 18/03845/FUL    LOCATION:  20, 22, 24 And 26 Drapers Road, Enfield, EN2 8LU,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 56



3 
 

1.0  Executive Summary: 
 
1.1  The proposed planning application is referred to Planning committee on 

account of the submission being brought on behalf of a member of staff 
responsible to the Assistant Director of the Council, therefore shall be 
determined by the planning Committee under the adopted Enfield scheme 
of delegation (adopted 17th October 2017) as per exceptions to the 
delegated authority under Appendix 1, part 8 as per below,  

 
“Applications submitted by or on behalf of a Councillor (or their 
spouse/partner) or by an
[...]
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: 27 August 2019 

 
Report of 
Head of Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Claire Williams  
Eloise Kiernan   
Tel No: 020 8379 2180 

 
Ward:  
Winchmore Hill 
 

 
Ref: 19/00201/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  465-469 Green Lanes, London, N13 4BS  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of the site to provide 15 residential units (including the re-provision 
of 1 existing 1 bed flat fronting Green Lanes) comprising 2 individual blocks, Block 1 -Three storey 
block of 3 flats comprising (1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed) with balconies to first and second floor 
and Block 2 a Part 3, Part 4 storey block of 11 flats comprising 4x1 bed, 5x2 bed and 2x3 beds with 
balconies to front and rear, construction of a new access way off Green Lanes, off street parking, 
detached Bike/Bin store and associated landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
 
Andora Homes Ltd 
5 Corbar Close 
Enfield 
EN4 0JL 
United Kingdom 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
 
Mrs Carolyn Apcar 
Apcar Smith Planning 
Kinetic House 
Theobald Street 
Borehamwood 
Herts WD6 4PJ 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 119 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 19/00201/FUL    LOCATION:  465-469 Green Lanes, London, N13 4BS,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 120



1. Note for Members 
 
1.1 The application has been brought to the Planning Committee because it 

constitutes a major development scheme. The Planning Committee resolved 
to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement and conditions for an identical scheme on 27 June 2017. 

 

2. Recommendation/Conditions 

2.1 That subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement, the Head of 
Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager, be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Time Limit 
 

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the decision 
notice. 

 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approved Plans 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans, as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of 
this notice. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 
3. Materials 
 

Prior to the commencement of development above ground, full details and 
materials of the external finishing to be used shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. A schedule of materials 
and their use in the approved scheme is required and samples made 
available on site. A photograph showing all samples to be inspected must 
be submitted. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance. 

 
4. Contamination 
 

Prior to commencement, a scheme to deal with the contamination of the site 
including an investigation and assessment of the extent of contamination and 
the measure to be taken to avoid risk to health and the environment has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Remediation shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme 
and the Local Planning Authority provided with a written warranty by the 
appointed specialist to confirm implementation prior to the occupation of 
development.  
 

Page 121



 Reason: To avid risk to public health and environment. 
 
5. Contamination 
 

If during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 
present at the site then no fur
[...]
be provided in accordance with the approved 
details before the development is occupied or use commences.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and the recycling of waste materials in 
support of the Boroughs waste reduction targets. 

 
13. Cycle parking spaces 
 

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence 
until details of the siting, number and design of secure/covered cycle parking 
spaces (26 long stay and 1 short stay) have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include details of cycle 
storage where possible within the private garden areas on the ground floor in 
addition to an additional cycle parking storage to the front communal area. 
The approved details shall thereafter be installed and permanently retained 
for cycle parking.  
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in line with the 
Council's adopted standards. 

 
 
14. Obscured Glazing 
 

The glazing to be installed on the side elevation of Block B shall be in 
obscured glass with an equivalent obscuration as level 3 on the Pilkington 
Obscuration Range and fixed to a height of 1.7 metres above the floor level of 
the room to which they relate. The glazing shall not be altered without the 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of adjoining properties. 

 
15. Access 
 

The development excluding demolition and ground work shall not commence 
until full details of the proposed undercroft access including points a – d are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
 

a. Details of the access ramps; 
b. The treatment to the front driveway area of Number 469 including 

details of retaining walls and boundary treatments to 467 and 471 
Green Lanes; 

Page 124



c. Details of a Priority/ Waiting arrangement to allow for safe two-way 
vehicle movement, prioritising vehicles entering the site; and 

d. Details 
[...]
of Planning  
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Claire Williams  
Francis Wambugu 
Tel: 0208 379 5076  

 
Ward:  
Winchmore Hill 

 
Ref: 19/00973/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  32 Fox Lane, London, N13 4AH 
 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from a warden supervised rest home and internal reconfiguration to 
create 4 self-contained flats comprising 1 x 4 bed and 3 x 1 bed. 
 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
 
C/O the Agent 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Michael Olive 
Michael Olive Architects 
Four Oaks 
Miletree Road 
Heath and Reach 
Leighton Buzzard 
LU7 9LA 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 163 Agenda Item 8



 
Ref: 19/00973/FUL    LOCATION:  32 Fox Lane, London, N13 4AH,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 164



1.0 Note for Members 
 
1.1 Although a planning application for this type of development would normally be 

determined by officers under delegated authority, the application is been reported 
to the Planning Committee for determination at the request of Councillor Barry.  

 
2.0 Recommendation /Conditions 
 
2.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions. 
 

1. Time Limited Permission – 3 years 
 

2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans Nos: 6891 ED1 (Existing Plans), 6891 P21 Rev C 
(Proposed Plans) and Supporting Information (Design and Access Statement and 
Addendum to Design and Access Statement) 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. External finishing Materials  
The development shall not commence until drawings including sections to a scale 
of 1:20 detailing the propo
[...]
General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED subject to the conditions contained 
within the original report to the committee dated 16 July 2019 

Note for Members: This application is reported to the Planning Committee as a Council planning 
application and major development scheme 

Page 187 Agenda Item 9



Page 188



1. Executive Summary

1.1 This application was considered by the planning committee on 16 July 2019. The application 
was deferred by Members in order to address two specific issues raised by the planning 
committee. 

• The first issue related to the provision of a statement of community use to add weight to
the ‘special circumstances’ argument put forward in relation to development on the
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL); and,

• The second issue related to a request to provide more information in relation to fire
prevention and protection.

1.2 These are addressed in turn below. This addendum should be read in conjunction with the 
original report prepared for the planning committee on 16 July. 

2. Community Use Statement

2.1 Further to the planning committee on 16th July 2019 a community use statement has been 
submitted to the Council. The document seeks to demonstrate how the facilities provided on 
the school site will be available to community groups outside of the usual opening hours of 
the school and how this will be promoted within the community. The submitted document 
states the following: 

• Fern House School proposes to provide a variety of activities available to the wider
community, ranging across the educational, economic and sporting spectrum. To include
uniformed organisations for example:
a. Police Cadets
b. Brownies
c. Scouts
d. Guides

• Other organisations for example:
a. Adult Yoga groups - for health improvement and development of their skills,

particularly amongst low participant groups.
b. Karate
c. Judo
d. Faith meetings
e. Youth provision 13 to 16 years and mixed community provision depending
[...]
th July 2019, the Agent for the application has submitted 
additional information in relation to fire safety and protection.  A swept path analysis for a fire 
tender has been submitted and a revised site plan has been submitted which shows a new 
fire hydrant added. 

Page 190



3.2 This additional information has been inspected by the London Fire Commissioner who has 
advised that the Commissioner is now satisfied with the proposals. They advise that 
consideration of BB100 (use of sprinkler systems) should be considered in the building control 
stage of this development not the Town and Country Planning stage as previously stated in 
their comments of July 2019. 

3.3 The Fire Commissioner acknowledges that this is a matter to be considered as part of the 
building regulations process and does not form part of the planning process. 

4.0 Conclusion 

4.1 Having regard to the additional information provided, and the original report presented to the 
committee on 16th July 2019, it is considered that the proposals remain acceptable and 
planning permission should be granted subject to conditions. 

Page 191



1.0 Note for Members 

This application is reported to Planning Committee because is categorised as a 
major application and is submitted on behalf of the Council. Under the scheme of 
delegation, the requires the proposal to be considered by the Planning Committee 

2.0 Recommendation / Conditions 

2.1 That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning  General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Time Limited Permission – 3 years

2. development in Accordance with Approved Plans

3. Details of Materials

4. Details of the Surfacing Materials

5. Details of Acoustic Report

6. Details of Construction Management Plan

7. Details of Retained Trees / Proposed Landscaping

8. Details of the proposed fencing

9. Details of a Community Use Scheme

10. Confirmation of Complian
[...]
rce.  

10.84 In the interest of being positive and pro-active, aiming to avoid any s106 agreement 
which might delay the development, the Local Planning Authority has agreed that 
Employment and Skills Strategy in accordance with the provisions of the Enfield 
Section 106 SPD, could be secured through a planning condition. 

 
11. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

11.1 The proposal would not be liable for either the Mayoral or Enfield CIL. 

12.0    Conclusion  
 
12.1 Having regard to the above assessment it is recommended that the proposed 

development is acceptable against adopted policy and should be approved. The 
proposal will provide an enlarged and enhanced educational facility for students with 
SEMH needs. It will respond to the local context in terms of design and will preserve 
the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. The proposals are considered 
acceptable in terms of their impacts on MOL, biodiversity and trees and make 
adequate provision for access and parking, sustainable urban drainage and energy 
saving.  

 

Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



P
age 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 16 JULY 2019
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.84)
	5 19/02447/FUL - 105-109 Chase Side, Enfield, EN2 6NL
	1711-301G_Proposed Site Access Plan (Ref 1711- 301 Rev G) A4.pdf
	Sheets
	301 - Proposed Site Access Plan


	1711-410 Proposed Cycle Racks.pdf
	Sheets
	410 - Proposed Cycle Racks


	1711-414_Proposed External Finishes.pdf
	Sheets
	414 - Proposed External Finishes


	Proposed Elevation 2 of 2 (corner and internal elevation Ref 1711-311 Rev I).pdf
	Sheets
	311 - Proposed Elevations 2 of 2


	Proposed Grd & First Floor plan (Ref 1711-201 Rev H) A4.pdf
	Sheets
	201 - Proposed Ground & First Floor Layouts



	6 18/03845/FUL - 20, 22, 24 And 26 Drapers Road, Enfield, EN2 8LU
	7 19/00201/FUL - 465-469 Green Lanes, Londo
[...]
ck 1 and Number 463. However, this would be set obliquely at an angle to Block 1 and it is consi...
	9.5.5 At the western furthest end of the site Block 2 is set stepped at an average distance of 1.5m from the rear garden boundary of no. 463 Green Lanes and at a distance in excess of 40m from the rear facing wall of no. 463. As referred to earlier in...
	471a Green Lanes - Bungalow in rear garden of Number 471
	9.5.6 No. 471a is unusual in its setting in that it is a standalone bungalow house set to the rear of no. 471 Green Lanes. It appears to be accessed via the side of Green Lanes and from examinations on site appears to be in residential use. There does...
	9.5.7 Due to the separation distance, Block 1 would have a limited and acceptable impact.
	9.5.8 Block 2 would be set 7.5m from the side boundary with no. 471a Green Lanes at part three, part four stories in height. Officers have examined this relationship on site and it is considered the impact is acceptable. There are no side facing windo...
	9.5.9 The communal bin and cycle store is proposed to the rear of no. 471a. However, there is a slight drop in ground levels of about 300mm at this section of the site with no. 471a sitting at a higher land level. As a result, the eaves level of this ...
	9.5.10 In conclusion all factors considered the proposal has an acceptable impact in terms of neighbouring amenity to all adjoining occupiers.
	9.6 UStandard of Accommodation and Proposed Mix of Units



	8 19/00973/FUL - 32 Fox Lane, London, N13 4AH
	9 19/01183/RE4 - Fern House School, Keswick Drive, EN3 6NY





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.8.2019 

 

- 180 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Chris Bond, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, 

Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria 
Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova and Elif Erbil 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Dominic 

Millen (Group Leader Transportation), James Clark (Principal 
Planning Officer), David Gittens (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning) and Claire 
Williams (Planning Decisions Manager) and Metin Halil 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair, Conservation Advisory Group), 

Councillor Margaret Greer and Trevor Hicks (Project 
Manager). 
12 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
197   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Elif Erbil, Sinan Boztas 
(Vice-Chair) and Mahym Bedekova. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Leaver. 
 
Councillor Hass Yusuf deputised as the vice-chair for this meeting only. 
 
198   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED  
 

1. Councillors Rye, Bond and Stevens all declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 5, 105-109 Chase Side, Enfield, EN2 6NL 
(19/02447/FUL) as they were all patients at White Lodge Surgery. 

 
199   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 16 JULY 
2019  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.8.2019 

 

- 181 - 

AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 16 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
200   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.84)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
201   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED to vary the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
202   
18/04935/FUL - 241 GREEN STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 7SJ  
 
This application was withdrawn at the time this agenda was published. 
 
203   
19/00201/FUL - 465-469 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4BS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
highlighting the key issues and clarifying the proposals.  

2. There was a reference to the update note that had been circulated to 
members. 

3. Cycle parking (Condition 13) has been amended to remove reference 
to an additional cycle parking storage to the front communal area. 

4. Condition 15 has been amended to include reference to tactile paving 
either side of the access. The information is required due to the impact 
of the proposals on the Cycle Enfield lanes. 

5. With regard to the decentralised energy networks it is recommended 
that the scheme is designed to incorporate a mini DEN now with central 
boilers in a small plant area which would be secured through a 
condition. The obligation to connect to the wider DEN when it is 
extended to this area would be secured through a Section 106 
agreement.   

6. The deputation of Carolyn Apcar (Agent) and Andy Haynes (Bidwells).  
7. Members debate and questions responded to by officers including a 

discussion on affordable housing and the absence of any provision in 
the revised scheme. 

8. A proposal by Councillor Rye and seconded by Councillor Alexandrou 
to defer a decision on the application was supported unanimously by 
the committee. 

 
AGREED that the application be DEFERRED due to concerns about the 
absence of affordable housing. Officers to explore with the Applicant how this 
can be addressed. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.8.2019 

 

- 182 - 

 
204   
19/02447/FUL - 105-109 CHASE SIDE, ENFIELD, EN2 6NL  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by James Clark, Principal Planning Officer, highlighting 

the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 
2. Update to the Recommendation, that subject to the completion of a 

Section 106 Agreement the Head of Development Management/Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 

3. Confirmation that 21 parking spaces are proposed. 
4. The statement of Dennis Stacey (Chair of CAG). 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers including the 

following: 

 Discussion on materials. James Clark confirmed details previously 
approved but agreed to have further discussion regarding specific 
materials (brick/cladding). 

 Discussion on residential amenity. Agreed a condition on obscure 
glazing for windows in the eastern elevation. 

 Discussion on visual impact of lift shaft. Agreed a condition 
specifying approved height. 

6. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 

AGREED that the Head of Development/the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to completion of a Section 
106 Agreement, subject to conditions and additional conditions. 
 
 
205   
18/03845/FUL - 20, 22, 24 AND 26 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by James Clark, Principal Planning Officer, highlighting 

the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 
2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers including the 

following: 

 Discussion on Landscaping/Trees. Agreed an addition to existing 
condition to ensure replacement planting. 

 Additional conditions were also agreed to be included covering 
energy, potable water and security lighting. 

 Discussion regarding need for additional condition on sustainable 
construction. 

3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27.8.2019 

 

- 183 - 

AGREED that Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions, 
completion of Section 106 agreement and additional conditions. 
 
206   
19/00973/FUL - 32 FOX LANE, LONDON, N13 4AH  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
highlighting the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 

2. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The support of the majority of the committee: 7 votes for and 1 

abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
207   
19/01183/RE4 - FERN HOUSE SCHOOL, KESWICK DRIVE, EN3 6NY  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, 
highlighting the issues and clarifying the proposals. This application 
had been deferred from the 16 July 2019 committee meeting so as to 
address two issues regarding community use and fire protection. 

2. The statement by Trevor Hicks, Project Manager, providing further 
information on fire safety and sprinklers. 

3. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The support of the majority of the Committee: 5 votes for and 3 against. 

 
AGREED that in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted subject to the conditions contained within the original report to the 
committee dated 16 July 2019. 
 
208   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED  
 
1. Meetings of Planning Committee were likely to be required on 17 

September and 15 October 2019. 
 

2. The Planning Panel meeting in respect of the Southgate Office Village has 
been organised for the 9 October 2019 at Highlands Assembly Hall. Andy 
Higham to confirm if the planning panel will go ahead on that date. 
 

 
 
 


